Mohawk Council of Kahnawá:ke
P.O. Box 720 Kahnawá:ke Mohawk Territory JOL 1B0
Phone: (450) 632-7500 Fax: (450) 638-5958

Web Site: www.kahnawake.com E-mail: communications@mck.ca Enhsakotò: kenhaientáhkhwa

Tsi Nahóten Karihwanákere No'nenk News Release

Keith Myiow's motion dismissed by Federal Court of Canada

For immediate release

(Kahnawá:ke – 12, Ohiarí:ha/June 2006) The Federal Court of Canada today dismissed the motion of Keith Myiow filed on 7, Ohiarí:ha/June 2006. Mr. Myiow was asking the Federal Court to quash the decision taken by Angus L. Montour, former Electoral Officer, on 2 Ohiarí:ha/June 2006 with respect to his candidacy; Mr. Myiow was also asking the Federal Court of Canada to make him a candidate for the upcoming elections for the Mohawk Council of Kahnawá:ke (MCK).

In light of the decision from the Court of Kahnawá:ke taken on 9, Ohiarí:ha/June 2006, which has already quashed the above-mentioned decision of Mr. Montour (and has appointed Darlene Alfred as the new Electoral Officer), the Federal Court deemed that Mr. Myiow's motion was premature and that, in any event, the Federal Court of Canada did not have the jurisdiction to order an interim measure to make Mr. Myiow a candidate for the upcoming MCK elections.

-30-

For more information, please contact: Joe Delaronde, Political Press Attaché Mohawk Council of Kahnawá:ke (450) 632-7500 ext. 251